Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 08/04/2011 BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CONGRESS DEVELOPMENT)	
COMPANY,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
) PCB No. 11-9	0
v.) PCB No. 12-1	2
) (Permit Appea	ıl-Land)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL) (Consolidated)
PROTECTION AGENCY)	
)	
Respondent.)	

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Attached Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on August 4, 2011, I filed with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, Respondent's Motion to Extend Filing Date and Certificate of Service, a copy of which is attached and served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Bv: 🖊

Elizabeth A. Wallace Supervising Attorney

Environmental Bureau

Illinois Attorney General's Office

Wallow

69 West Washington Street

Suite 1800

Chicago, Illinois 60602

(312) 814-5396

DATED: August 4, 2011

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 08/04/2011 BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CONGRESS DEVELOPMENT)	
COMPANY,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	PCB No. 11-90
v.)	PCB No. 12-12
)	(Permit Appeal-Land)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	(Consolidated)
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
·)	
Respondent.)	

RESPONDENT'S UNOPPOSED MOTION TO EXTEND THE DATE TO FILE THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD

NOW COMES Respondent, ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ("Illinois EPA" or "Agency"), by and through Lisa Madigan, Attorney General of the State of Illinois, and pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.502, hereby respectfully moves the Hearing Officer to extend the date for filing the Administrative Record in this consolidated permit appeal. In support of this motion Respondent states as follows:

- 1. The Hearing Officer, by Order dated July 21, 2011, set a filing deadline for the Administrative Record of August 12, 2011.
- 2. On August 3, 2011, the Petitioner filed a waiver of the decision deadline to March 2, 2012, in order to give the parties time to reach a resolution in this matter.
- 3. For this reason and due to the time and resources involved in compiling the Administrative Record for this consolidated permit appeal, the Respondent respectfully requests that the Hearing Officer set a new date for filing the record of November 14, 2011.
 - 4. Petitioner has been consulted and does not object to the granting of this motion.

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 08/04/2011 WHEREFORE Respondent, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, respectfully

requests an Order giving it to and until November 14, 2011 to file the Administrative Record.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Flizabeth A Wallace

Supervising Attorney

Environmental Bureau

Illinois Attorney General's Office

69 West Washington Street

Suite 1800

Chicago, Illinois 60602

(312) 814-5396

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 08/04/2011

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, ELIZABETH A. WALLACE, an Assistant Attorney General in this case, do certify that on this 4th day of August, 2011, I caused to be served by First Class Mail the foregoing Notice of Filing and Respondent's Motion to Extend Filing Date upon the individuals listed below, by depositing the same in the U.S. Mail depository located at 100 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois in an envelope with sufficient postage prepaid.

ELIZABETH A. WALLACE

SERVICE LIST

Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500 100 West Randolph Street Chicago, Illinois 60602

Russell R. Eggert Andrew L. Schulkin Lathrop & Gage, LLP 100 N. Riverside Plaza Suite 2100 Chicago, Illinois 60606